
Cabinet
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 7 June 2016
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   Committee Room - Brunel House,  St Georges 
Road, Bristol, BS1 5UY

Distribution:
Cabinet Members: Marvin Rees (Mayor of Bristol), Councillors M Bradshaw, C Campion-Smith, 
C Cheney, F Hance, M Hickman, C Hiscott, H Holland, P Smith and E Tincknell

Copies to: Nicola Yates (City Director), John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Max Wide 
(Strategic Director - Business Change), Alison Comley (Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods), Barra 
Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place) and Nancy Rollason

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public Forum are advised that all Cabinet 
meetings are filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of 
the meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be
available for two years. If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be 
filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you 
need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film 
and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted 
during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that 
they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Issued by: Ruth Quantock, Democratic Services
Floor 4, Brunel House (Clifton Wing), Bristol BS1 5UY
Tel: 0117 92 22828
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 27 May 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Cabinet – Agenda

Agenda
PART A - Standard items of business:

1. Welcome and Introductions 

2. Public Forum 

(up to one hour is allowed for this item)
Please note: Public forum business
[...]
g. If a reply cannot be 
given at the meeting (including due to lack of time) or if written confirmation 
of the verbal reply is requested by the questioner, a written reply will be 
provided within 10 working days of the meeting.

 The deadline for receipt of questions for the 07 June Cabinet is 5.00 pm on 
Wednesday 01 June 2016. These should be sent, in writing or by e-mail to: 
Democratic Services, City Hall, P.O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS. 

Democratic Services e-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Mayor and Councillors.  They are 
asked to indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in 
particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5. Chair's Business 
To receive and note any announcements from the Mayor

6. Matters referred to the Mayor for reconsideration by a scrutiny 
commission or by Full Council (subject to a maximum of three 
items) 

None on this occasion

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Cabinet – Agenda

7. Reports from Scrutiny Commissions 
Report of the Scrutiny Inquiry day: The Case for Culture - How can we support 
Bristol’s cultural sector to continue to grow and flourish?

Ward: Citywide

(Pages 5 - 25)

PART B - Key decisions

8. Bristol Harbour Festival Tender 2017-2020/22 
The contract ends in 2016, approval is sought to go out to tender (Pages 26 - 37)

9. Heat Networks Phase 2 
Update on the Energy Service’s progress and recommendations for approval (Pages 38 - 56)

10. Sustainable Travel Transition Year 2016/17 
Update on the Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) Fund for delivery 
in 2016/17 and recommendations for approval

(Pages 57 - 171)

PART C - Non-key decisions 

None on this occasion  



CABINET – 07 06 2016 EXECUTIVE SU
[...]
re Inquiry Day that took place on 10th 
December, 2015
 
Recommendation for the Mayor’s approval:

1. That the Mayor accepts and comments on the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Day (report and recommendations attached).

Page 6



The proposal:

1. The Place Scrutiny Commission held an Inquiry Day on 10th December 2015: The Case for Culture: How 
can we support Bristol’s cultural sector to continue to grow and flourish?  The event was chaired by 
Councillor Bolton.

2.  The Inquiry Day primarily focused on two key questions:
 How can we support Bristol’s cultural sector to continue to grow and flourish?
 Which areas should a refreshed city-wide cultural strategy focus upon?

3.  Attached is the report from the Scrutiny Inquiry Day.  Attention is drawn to the recommendations on 
page six of the report.  

4.  The recommendations were agreed by the Place Scrutiny Commission on 17th March 2016. The 
Commission has requested that the recommendations be referred to a meeting of the Cabinet in June 
for approval and Full Council in July for information and discussion.

5.  Officers have suggested that if the Mayor accepts the recommendations from the Inquiry Day, an action 
plan for implementation be prepared to enable progress to be monitored.   

Consultation and scrutiny input:
The Place Scrutiny Commission held the Inquiry Day in December 2015 and has requested that the report 
be referred to the Mayor at a meeting of the Cabinet.

a. Internal consultation:
The scrutiny Inquiry Day was an inclusive event involving councillors and a range of key 
stakeholders both from and external to Bristol. The recommendations set out in the report have 
been developed from the input of these stakeholders.

b. External consultation:
As above

Other options considered:
N/A

Risk management / assessment: 
N/A

Public sector equality duties: 
Before making a decision, section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promot
[...]
studio’ was sighted by many as an example of 
good practice.

Major and Minor Cultural Expressions: The Inquiry concluded that large cultural events 
were essential for a city the size of Bristol but investing in the smaller, ‘grass-roots’ 
community based cultural activities were regarded as just as important.  It was felt that the 
major elements were necessary for a successful cultural economy; they generated 
income, created jobs and enhanced the city’s reputation.  Investment in these events 
should not undermine the investment in grass root’s events, exhibitions and actions which 
are expressions of those communities.  Whereas the minor elements enabled the 
generating and nurturing of young talent capable of contributing to the cultural economy.  
The Inquiry Day recommended that;

 R25: The Cultural Strategy focus on enabling a programme of cultural events that 
would enable both major and grassroots activities to flourish.

5. Next Steps

The Place Scrutiny Commission will consider the draft report on 17th March 2016, following 
which it will be referred to the Mayor at a Cabinet meeting.  Where recommendations are 
accepted by the Mayor, an action plan for implementation will be produced and progress 
monitored by the Place Scrutiny Commission on a 6 monthly basis.

Lead Members have requested that this report be referred to Full Council for information 
and discussion.  A date for this will be advised in due course. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Attendance List 
Appendix 2 – Inquiry Day Programme
Appendix 3 – Speakers’ Presentations

Page 18



Scrutiny Inquiry Day Findings

11
Page 19



Scrutiny Inquiry Day Findings

12

 Attendance List

Scrutiny Inquiry Day 10th December 2015
‘How can we support Bristol’s cultural sector to continue to grow and flourish?’

Councillors

Name Job Title/Organisation
Charlie Bolton Councillor, BCC
Claire Hiscott Councillor, BCC
Steve Pearce Councillor, BCC
Simon Cook Councillor, BCC
Craig Cheney Councillor, BCC
Celia Phipps 
[...]
/22   

Wards affected: All
Strategic Director: Barra MacRuairi - PLACE
Report Author: Esther Mars – Culture, Arts & Events for Laura Pye – Culture Service 
Manager

RECOMMENDATION for the Mayor’s approval:
- To go out to tender for Bristol Harbour Festival 2017-2020 with the option to extend 
by +2 years (max 6 year contract to 2022)

Key background / detail:

a. Purpose of report: Bristol Harbour Festival, the city’s flagship free family event and 
cultural celebration is delivered by an external contractor on behalf of Bristol City 
Council. The contract ends in 2016, to enable the event to continue a new contract 
needs to be tendered for.

b. Key details: 

1. A Key Decision as the contract for 4 (+2) years would be over £500,000

2. Event attracts over 250,000 people from across Bristol to the city centre and 
harbourside and bringing in over 12 million in inward investment

3. A contractor is required to deliver a safe and successful event and retain the 
festival’s artistic and cultural content. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
CABINET

7th June 2016

REPORT TITLE: Bristol Harbour Festival Tender 2017- 2020/22   

Ward(s) affected by this report: City-wide

Strategic Director: Barra Mac Ruairi - Strategic Director of Place

Report author: Arts & Events Team 
Laura Pye Head of Culture

Contact telephone no. 0117 922 4084
& e-mail address: laura.pye@bristol.gov.uk 

Purpose of the report:

Bristol Harbour Festival is delivered on behalf of Bristol City Council (BCC) by an 
external contractor, the contract ends in 2016.  We need approval to go out to tender 
for an external contractor for delivery of the Festival from 2017 – 2020 (with option to 
extend +2 years to 2022).

RECOMMENDATION for the Mayor’s approval:

• To go out to tender for the Bristol Harbour Festival 2017-2020 contract with 
the option to extend by +2 years (max 6 year contract), with maintained 
annual investment of £160,000.

1. Background

1.1 Bristol is an extremely divers
[...]
ival accessibility action plan.

10.Value for Money

Page 31



10.1 The investment from BCC demonstrates excellent value for money as whilst 
costs for the event have increased the council’s investment in the event has 
stayed the same since 2012. 

10.2 Continued investment maintains BCC as major investor in its own event, so 
less reliance on commercial activity & ability to maintain the content and ‘feel’ 
of the festival as we would like without undermining ability to deliver. 

10.3 A 4 year contract (with the option to extend by+2 years) will help to ensure 
that contractor is able to develop long-term relationships/deals with suppliers, 
maintain investment from sponsors and to BCC for stability and reduction in 
officer time. This approach has been recommended by BCC procurement 
team and following feedback from an open market session.

10.4 As a way for BCC to see a return on investment it makes into Bristol Harbour 
Festival, there will be a contractual arrangement whereby the contractor pays 
back to Bristol City Council a percentage share of excess income achieved 
over and above targeted income as described in the agreed budget. This will 
be detailed within the contract.  

11.       Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s)

11.1 The contract will contain Key Performance Indicators with associated 
milestones which will be monitored as part of the on-going contract 
management. These and the associated penalties are detailed in the 
embargoed documents which members are able to view but are exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (LGA 1972) information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council) .

11.2 The longer contract (4 year with option to extend by 2) and assessment at 
year 3 gives BCC a third more information on KPIs than the original 3+1+1 
option which would have been reviewed at year 2 e.g. income generated, 
quality of festival, to decide whether to extend or not, long enough to re-tender 
if necessary knowing contractor will be in place for following year or give the 
contractor more incentive to boost targets if necessary to reach KPIs.

12. Raising the profile of Bristol

12.1 Working with Destination Bristol to raise the profile of Bristol by widely   
promoting the event as the biggest free arts cultural festival in the South West 
region.

12.2 In 2015 80% of visitors who completed the public survey have a BS post code, 
20% are from outside Bristol and abroad. 82% were very satisfied with the 
event, 84% would attend future Bristol Harbour Festival’s and 71% are more 
likely to recommend Bristol as a place to visit.

13. Economic impact

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/schedule/12A


13.1 In 2010 Destination Bristol estimated that the economic impact of the Festival 
based on market research carried out at the event. It was estimated that for 
each 100,000 attendees at the Festival, the event generated approximately 
11,440 overnight stays.  

13.2 For every 100,000 attending the event, overnight staying visitors spent 
£550,000 in the city that would not have been generated if the event had not 
occurred. The total amount spent by attendees at the festival was £3.96 
million per 100,000 per day.

13.3 Over 250,000 people attended in 2015 and it is estimated more than 12 million 
was brought into Bristol’s economy.

Consultation and scrutiny input:

a. Internal consultation:
Laura Durham – Procurement – ongoing consultation in development of 
tender. Recommendation from procurement to award a 4 year contract with 
option to extend by +2 years
Tian Ze Hao – Finance
Kate Fryer – Legal
Mark Williams – HR
Adrian Randall - Property

b. External consultation:
Liaising with other Local Authorities and organisers on how they manage 
similar size contracts and events (Gloucester Tall Ships, Liverpool, Edinburgh 
Hogmany & Christmas Lights) 

Other options considered:
Harbour Festival was previously run in-house by the Arts & Events Team with all 
c
[...]
h the competitive tendering process to drive better value for money for the 
Council, reducing the level of subsidies required to a minimum over the contract 
period. 

Advice given by Tian Ze Hao Finance Business Partner
Date 28/01/2016

b. Financial (capital) implications:

None

Advice given by Tian Ze Hao Finance Business Partner
Date 28/01/2016

Comments from the Corporate Capital Programme Board:
N/A

c. Legal implications:

The Council should ensure that the procurement of the harbour festival contract 
complies with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, as well as its own procurement 
rules.

Advice given by Kate Fryer, Solicitor
Date 24 February 2016

d. Land / property implications:

Page 36



The redline perimeter of the Festival event area may be affected by the Councils 
current Event Space review, therefore the tender should not include a defined event 
area which the Council is unable to amend following the review or future appraisal.

Advice given by Adrian Randall, Service Manager Facilities Management
Date 26 February 2016

e. Human resources implications:

There are no HR implications in relation to the Council’s workforce as the service is 
already commissioned from an external provider.

Advice given by    Mark Williams, HR Business Partner - Place
Date                        25 February 2016

Appendices:

Bristol Harbour Festival Tender Specification
Equalities Impact Assessment
Invitation to Tender
(Please note these documents are not for publication by virtue of category 3, part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by section 1 of 
the Local Authorities (Access to Information) order 2006.

Access to information (background papers):

None

Page 37



Cabinet
7 June 2016

Report Title: HEAT NETWORKS PHASE 2

Ward: City-wide

Strategic Director: Barra Mac Ruairi Strategic Director, Place

Report Author: Bill Edrich Service Director, Energy

Contact telephone no. 0117 922 4991
& email address Bill.Edrich@bristol.gov.uk  

Purpose of the report:

1. To provide an update on the Energy Service’s progress in developing and delivering a city-wide heat 
networks (previously referred to as ‘district heating’), further to the 1 July 2014 Cabinet Report 
‘District Heating Phase 1’ – https://www2.bristol.gov.uk/committee/2014/ua/ua000/0701_10.pdf; 

2. To seek approval to include the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 in Tier 1 of the Corporate Capital 
Programme and allocate £5.0m of capital funding to the project;

Recommendation for the Mayor’s approval:

1. To approve the allocation of £5.0m of Tier 1 capital funding through Prudential Borrowing for the 
installation of the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 (previously £6m of Tier 2 approved).

2. To delegate authority to the Service Director, Energy, to negotiate and sign Heads of Terms 
agreements and subsequent commercial contracts with the University of Bristol (UoB) and University 
Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust (UHBFT) in relation to the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1.

3. Within a Prudential Borrowing spend envelope of £5.0m and subject to a satisfactory financial 
business case being maintained, to delegate authority to the Service Director, Energy, in conjunction 
with the Service Director, Finance, to authorise the activities required to implement the City Centre 
Heat Network Phase 1 and extensions.

4. To delegate authority for the Service Director, Finance to approve the necessary borrowing for the 
project under Tier 1 of the Corporate Capital Programme subject to Recommendation 3.

Page 38

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Bill.Edrich@bristol.gov.uk
https://www2.bristol.gov.uk/committee/2014/ua/ua000/0701_10.pdf


The proposal:

Background

1. Heat networks, also known as district heating, are systems for distributing heat generated in a 
centralized location via a network of pipes for domestic and commercial space heating and water 
heating. The heat is delivered from heat-only boilers or from a combined heat and power (
[...]
impact assessment must be 
carried out. If the answer is no, please 
provide a justification. 

No – The project does not affect service access, levels of 
representation or reduce the quality of life.  It provides a 
wider positive impact to reduce the effects of climate 
change for the benefit of the world which in the wider 
context will generally assist the world poor. 

Service Director sign-off and date: Equalities Officer sign-off and date: Wanda Knight

Page 54



Appendix 2: Business case for City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 (Exempt)

Appendix 3: Draft Heads of Terms between the Council and UBHFT and UoB (Exempt)

(Please note the above appendices are not for publication by virtue of category 3, part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by section 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) order 2006.

Page 55



CABINET – 07 06 2016 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Report title: HEAT NETWORKS PHASE 2

Wards affected: 
1. Cabot Ward City Centre Phase 1 Heat Network
2. Lawrence Hill Ward Temple and Redcliffe Heat Network

Strategic Director: Barra Mac Ruairi Place Strategic Director
Report Author: Bill Edrich Energy Service Director

Recommendation for the Mayor’s approval:

1. To approve the allocation of £5.0m of Tier 1 capital funding through Prudential Borrowing for the 
installation of the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 (previously £6m of Tier 2 approved).

2. To delegate authority to the Service Director, Energy, to negotiate and sign a Heads of Terms 
agreement with the University of Bristol (UoB) and University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 
(UHBFT) in relation to the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1.

3. Within a Prudential Borrowing spend envelope of £5.0m and subject to a satisfactory financial 
business case being maintained, to delegate authority to the Service Director, Energy, in conjunction 
with the Service Director, Finance, to authorise the activities required to implement the City Centre 
Heat Network Phase 1 and extensions.

4. To delegate authority for the Service Director, Finance to approve the necessary borrowing for the 
project under Tier 1 of the Corporate Capital Programme subject to Recommendation 3.

Key background / detail:

a. Purpose of report:
To provide an update on the Energy Service’s progress in developing and delivering a city-wide heat 
networks (previously referred to as ‘district heating’), further to the 1 July 2014 Cabinet Report 
‘District Heating Phase 1’ – and to seek approval to include the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 in 
Tier 1 of the Corporate Capital Programme and allocate £5.0m of capital funding to the project.

b. Key details: 

1. Heat networks are central to the Council’s decarbonisation agenda. This Cabinet Report provides 
updates on the Rowan network – five social housing blocks being connected to a biomass boiler – 
and the Temple and Redcliffe Heat Network (TRHN) heating 13 social housing blocks with a 1MWth 
biomass boiler, with plans to connect 100 Temple Street (2017) and new Arena (2018).  

2. BCC’s third heat network, City Centre Phase 1, seeks Cabinet approval for investment and 
negotiating/signing Heads of Terms – allowing the 2.6MWe CHP scheme to progress to detailed 
design, construction and finally operation; whilst future-proofing expansion opportunities to serve 
nearby social housing, additional university buildings and a de-steamed UHBFT heat network. 

3. The Cabinet Report also details identified heat network opportunities not yet requiring Cabinet 
Approval, but that are likely to appear in future Cabinet briefings on heat networks. These include 
extending the TRHN; ‘REPLICATE’ heat network (part of wider EU project); City Centre Phase 2; and 
the Avonmouth and Severnside Heat Network Opportunity.

Page 56

https://www2.bristol.gov.uk/committee/2014/ua/ua000/0701_10.pdf;
https://www2.bristol.gov.uk/committee/2014/ua/ua000/0701_10.pdf;


CABINET – 7 June 2016 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Report title: Sustainable Travel Transition Year 2016/17
Wards affected: All
Strategic Director: Barra Mac Ruairi 
Report Author: Andrew Whitehead

RECOMMENDATION for the Mayor’s approval:
1) That the Mayor endorses the Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) Fund 

for delivery in 2016/17 (as detailed in Table 1) and agrees to proceed with the 
proposals contained in this report.

2) That the Mayor agrees that Bristol City Council, through a formal legal 
agreement, will deliver the project in collaboration with Bath and North East 
Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Councils and agrees that 
Bristol City Council will be the accountable body in reporting to Government on 
behalf of the partnership authorities.  

3) That the Service Director for Transport, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, be given delegated authority within the legal agreement 
with the other Unitary Authorities to proceed with the proposed project (listed in 
Table 1) and is authorised to implement the option best suited to the local 
circumstances that brings the most benefit in terms of modal shift from single 
occupancy car use. 

4) That the Service Director Legal Services be authorised to negotiate and 
complete an extension to the existing legal agreement, dated 19th November 
2012, with Bath and North East Somerset, South Gloucestershire and North 
Somerset Councils to enable implementation of the STTY in 2016/2017.

Key background / detail:

1. On the 29th March 2016 the West of England unitary authorities submitted a bid to 
the DfT for the Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) 16/17 fund, seeking a 
total of £2.2M revenue funding to deliver Smarter Travel Initiatives that encourage 
more people to travel sustainably.

2. Announced by the DfT in February, the STTY fund supports sustainable travel 
projects and provides a legacy for the Local Sustainable Transport Fund of which 
the West of England was a part since 2011.  

3. The STTY is a bridging grant between t
[...]
pproval:

1. That the Mayor endorses the Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) Fund for 
delivery in 2016/17 (as detailed in Table 1) and agrees to proceed with the proposals 
contained in this report.

2. That the Mayor agrees that Bristol City Council, through a formal legal agreement, will 
deliver the project in collaboration with Bath and North East Somerset, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire Councils and agrees that Bristol City Council 
will be the accountable body in reporting to Government on behalf of the partnership 
authorities.  

3. That the Service Director for Transport, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, be given delegated authority within the legal agreement with the other 
Unitary Authorities to proceed with the proposed project (listed in Table 1) and is 
authorised to implement the option best suited to the local circumstances that brings 
the most benefit in terms of modal shift from single occupancy car use. 

4. That the Service Director Legal Services be authorised to negotiate and complete an 
extension to the existing legal agreement, dated 19th November 2012, with Bath and 
North East Somerset, South Gloucestershire and North Somerset Councils to enable 
implementation of the STTY in 2016/2017.

The proposal: 

5. Most journeys within the West of England are local, but high levels of car use for 
these trips are a major cause of congestion and poor journey time reliability. Over two 
thirds of all journeys are under five miles, and more than half (55%) of these are made 
by car. A quarter of car journeys are less than two miles. These journeys, and the 

Page 59



overall demand for transport in the City, contribute substantially to congestion and 
unreliability on existing networks, which in turn is a cost to the local economy. 

6. The Joint Local Transport Plan objective is to promote a low carbon, accessible, 
integrated, health enhancing, efficient and reliable transport network. This will be 
achiev
[...]
orporate Capital Programme Board:
N/A

c. Legal implications: 

The existing agreement between the four Unitary Authorities dated 19th November 2012 will 
need to be amended to allow for an extension to the implementation of the LSTF programme 
for one additional year 2016 / 2017. Other than this there are no specific legal implications 
arising from this report. 

.
Advice given by  Joanne Mansfield, Planning Lawyer for Interim Service Director Legal 
Services.  
Date 18 May 2016  

d. Land / property implications:
There appear to be no land and property implications contained within this paper. NB: If 
significant, unforeseen property project resources were required in future, Property would 
not be able to support this as BAU, but would need resource provision (funding) from STTY 
fund. 

Page 64



Advice given by Richard Fear, Service manager Property Investment Management
Date 16 May 2016

e. Human resources implications: 
The Sustainable Travel Fund 2016/17 will be delivered through Sustainable Transport’s 
existing staffing establishment.
.
Advice given by Mark Williams, HR Business Partner
Date 4 May 2016

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – STTY bid TravelWest TRANSITIONS 2016-17

Access to information (background papers):
ECO Impact Assessment
EQIA 

Page 65



 

Sustainable Travel Transition Year Revenue 
Competition 16/17 - Application Form 

 
Guidance on the Application Process is available 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/sustainable-travel-transition-year-
revenue-competition-2016-to-2017  
 
Bids should be no more than 20 pages long (excluding any supporting documents 
listed as exempt in the Guidance document). 
 

Applicant Information 
 
Local transport authority name(s): 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Council, Bristol City Council (Lead), North 
Somerset, Council, South Gloucestershire Council 
      
Bid Manager Name and position:  
 
Andrew Whitehead, Sustainable Travel Transition Year Programme Manager 
 
Contact telephone number: 0117 903

Minutes of the meeting


 

Decision Recording Form
Decision determined at Cabinet meeting on 7 June 2016 

Cabinet members present:
Marvin Rees, Mayor
Councillor Mark Bradshaw, Cabinet Member for Transport
Councillor Craig Cheney, Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Performance
Councillor Fi Hance, Cabinet Member for City Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Margaret Hickman, Cabinet Member for  Neighbourhoods
Councillor Claire Hiscott, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
Councillor Helen Holland, Cabinet Member for Place
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes
Councillor Estella Tincknell, Deputy Mayor and Deputy Leader of Labour Group

Apologies:
Councillor Clare Campion-Smith, Cabinet Member for People

Decision will come into effect on 15 June 2016
(subject to call-in referral before that date)

(a) Subject: Reports from Scrutiny Commissions
(agenda item 7)

(b) Ward: All Wards

(c) Declarations of interest:

None



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(d) Decision taken by the Mayor

 The report be referred to Full Council for information and debate
 That work begins on the revamping of the council’s Cultural Strategy for the city 

which will be key in our bid for Capital of Culture.
 That Cllr Tincknell Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Democracy, 

Culture, Policy, Strategy & Communications, International) be asked to form a 
steering group to look at the Capital of Cultural bid to start the development of a 
revamped strategy

 This emergent steering group be asked to review the report and consider the 
suggestions for the key themes that the cultural strategy must cover. 

 Progress on the revamped Cultural Strategy be reported back to Place Scrutiny 
Commission so they can monitor progress.

(e) Exempt Information?

Open

(f) Decision made in exempt session?

No

(g) Additional information at the meeting/documents taken into account:

None

(h) Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Signed :………………………………………………… Date : ………………………………………
(Mayor)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Decision will come into effect on 15 June 2016
(subject to call-in referral before that date)

(a) Subject: Bristol Harbour Festival Tender 2017-2020/22
(agenda item 8)

(b) Ward: All Wards

(c) Declarations of interest:

None

(d) Decision taken by the Mayor

Agreed to go out to tender for Bristol Harbour Festival 2017-2020 with the option to 
extend by +2 years (max 6 year contract to 2022)

(e) Exempt Information?

Bristol Harbour Festival Tender Specification
Equalities Impact Assessment
Invitation to Tender
The above appendices to the report are not for publication by virtue of category 3, part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by section 1 of the 
Local Authorities (Access to Information) order 2006.

Part exempt
3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 

(f) Decision made in exempt session?

No



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(g) Additional information at the meeting/documents taken into account:

1) One Councillor question. Reply to be sent in writing because the Councillor was not 
present at the meeting 

(h) Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Signed :………………………………………………… Date : ………………………………………
(Mayor)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Decision will come into effect on 15 June 2016
(subject to call-in referral before that date)

(a) Subject: Heat Networks Phase 2
(agenda item 9)

(b) Ward: Lawrence Hill

(c) Declarations of interest:

None

(d) Decision taken by the Mayor

1. Approval of the allocation of £5.0m of Tier 1 capital funding through Prudential 
Borrowing for the installation of the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 (previously 
£6m of Tier 2 approved).

2. Delegated authority to the Service Director, Energy, to negotiate and sign Heads of 
Terms agreements and subsequent commercial contracts with the University of 
Bristol (UoB) and University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust (UHBFT) in 
relation to the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1.

3. Within a Prudential Borrowing spend envelope of £5.0m and subject to a satisfactory 
financial business case being maintained, delegated authority to the Service Director, 
Energy, in conjunction with the Service Director, Finance, to authorise the activities 
required to implement the City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 and extensions.

4. Delegated authority to the Service Director, Finance to approve the necessary 
borrowing for the project under Tier 1 of the Corporate Capital Programme subject 
to Recommendation 3.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(e) Exempt Information?

Appendix 2: Business case for City Centre Heat Network Phase 1 

Appendix 3: Draft Heads of Terms between the Council and UBHFT and UoB 

The above appendices to the report are not for publication by virtue of category 3, part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by section 1 of the 
Local Authorities (Access to Information) order 2006.

Part exempt
3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 

(f) Decision made in exempt session?

No

(g) Additional information at the meeting/documents taken into account:

None

(h) Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Signed :………………………………………………… Date : ………………………………………
(Mayor)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Decision will come into effect on 15 June 2016
(subject to call-in referral before that date)

(a) Subject: Sustainable Travel Transition Year 2016/17
(agenda item 10)

(b) Ward: All Wards

(c) Declarations of interest:

None

(d) Decision taken by the Mayor

1. Endorsed the Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) Fund for delivery in 
2016/17 (as detailed in Table 1) and agrees to proceed with the proposals 
contained in this report.

2. Agreed that Bristol City Council, through a formal legal agreement, will deliver the 
project in collaboration with Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire Councils and agrees that Bristol City Council will be the 
accountable body in reporting to Government on behalf of the partnership 
authorities.  

3. Agreed that the Service Director for Transport, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, be given delegated authority within the legal agreement 
with the other Unitary Authorities to proceed with the proposed project (listed in 
Table 1) and is authorised to implement the option best suited to the local 
circumstances that brings the most benefit in terms of modal shift from single 
occupancy car use.

  
4. Agreed that the Service Director Legal Services be authorised to negotiate

and complete an extension to the existing legal agreement, dated 19th 
November 2012, with Bath and North East Somerset, South Gloucestershire
and North Somerset Councils to enable implementation of the STTY in 
2016/2017.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(e) Exempt Information?

Open

(f) Decision made in exempt session?

No

(g) Additional information at the meeting/documents taken into account:

1) 3 public statements
2) 2 Councillor statements
3) 2 Councillor questions - verbal replies were given by the Mayor at the meeting

(h) Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Signed :………………………………………………… Date : ………………………………………
(Mayor)


